Jul. 3. 2024_12:44PM COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF: MERCER			2h		POLICE CR				
Magisterial District Nur	nber: 35-2-0	1		DEFEND	ANT:	(NAME and AD	DRESS)	S A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	SU.
MDJ Hon. MARTH	MARTHINSKL, TRANS P.		DASHAW)	4	DALE DEPREE	WATKINS	K	1	
Address: 1217 HAL	LAVE			First Name		. Middle Name	Last Name	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Gen
	, PA 16146			SHARON,	LING AVE, AP	I A111			
Telephone: (724) 346-	-6641			(724) 877-					
				NCIC Extraditi		IA			
NCIC Extradition	CodeType	1 FEI		izora Extingin			<u>,, , ,</u>	Distance	
			DEFE	NDANT IDENTIFIC	CATION INFO				
Docket Number Ch-330-2		Dat	e Filed   OTN/	Live Scan Numbe		Number   Incident Nur	nber I	Request Lab S	ervice
Gender Date	a of Birth	<b>IPOB</b>			Add'I DOB	Co-Do	efendanl?		
M   11/0 Defendant Also Kn	09/1994		USA s First Name	Middle Na	Ime	Last Name		Suff	ĬX
Race	IOWN AS				Elhnicity				
BLACK - B					NOT OF HIS	PANIC ORIGIN - N			
Hair Color BLACK - BLK					Eye Color BROWN - B	RO			
DNA NO	DNA Loc	ation						Weight 260 LBS	
FBI Number				MNU Num	ber			Height 6' 00"	
Defendant Fingerr NO	printed Fin	gerprin OT P <b>RIN</b>	Classification	I			~ <b></b> `	10.00	
Plate #	State	HazM		FENDANT VEHIC Slicker (MM/YY)				Veh. Code	<u></u>
VIN	··· I ··· ·	Year	Make	Mod		Style	Colo		san as De
ffice of the Attorne	•	mmonv	vealth 🗌 Appro	ved Disapprov	el ed because:		Colo	Г	l san as De NC
ffice of the Attorne The allorney for the iling. Pa.R.Crlm.P.50	Commonwa 07.)	ommonv allh may	vealth Appro	ved Disapprove mplaint, arrest warrar	el ed because: nt affidavit, or b	Style	Colo	r Commonwealth p	l san as De NC
ffice of the Attorne The altorney for the ling. Pa.R.Crlm.P.50 (Name of Attorney fo	Commonwa 07.) for Commonw	ommonv allh may real(h - P	vealth Appro require that the con lease Print or Type	ved Disapprove mplaint, arrest warrar ) (Signature 708321/00422	el ed because: nt affidavit, or b e of Allarney fo	oth be approved by the a	Iltorney for the C	Г	- san as De N
Iffice of the Attorne The altorney for the iling, Pa.R.Crlm.P.50 (Name of Attorney fo I, <u>TPR. TYLER CR</u> (Name of Afflant - Of <u>PENNSYLVAN</u> ),	Commonwa 07.) for Commonw AIG - Please Print A STATE PC	ommonv allh may æal(h - P c or Type <u>PLICE, T</u>	vealth Appro require that the con lease Print or Type	ved Disapprove mplaint, arrest warrar ) (Signature <u>708321/00422</u> (PSP/MPOETC	el ed because: nt affidavit, or b e of Allarney fo	oth be approved by the a r Commonwealth) ant ID Number & Badge	Iltorney for the (	r Commonweal(h p (Dale)	- san as De N
Office of the Attorne The altorney for the Tiling, Pa.R.Crlm.P.50 (Name of Attorney for (Name of (Name of (Name of (Name of (Name of	Commonwa 07.) for Commonwa AIG - Please Print A <u>STATE PO</u> riment or Age check appro- the above national the defendant	ommonv allh may eaal(h - P c or Type <u>PLICE, T</u> ncy Rep priate b med de t whose	vealth Appro require that the con lease Print or Type ) ROOP D. MERCER resented and Politic lox) fendant wholives name is unknown	ved Disapprove mplaint, arrest warran ) (Signature <u>708321/00422</u> (PSP/MPOETC at Subdivision) at the address set n to me but who is	ed because: ed because: nt affidavit, or b e of Attorney fo - Assigned Aff forth above described as	oth be approved by the a r Commonwealth) ant ID Number & Badge	(torney for the (	r Commonweal(h p (Dale)	san ag De NC
The ellorney for the iling, Pa.R.Crlm.P.SC (Name of Altorney for (Name of Altorney for (Name of Afflant - of <u>PENNSYLVAN)</u> (Identify Depar do hereby state: (or 1. [] I accuse th ] I accuse th as John Do	Commonwa 07.) for Commonwa AIG - Please Print A STATE PO riment or Age check appro the above hal the defendant the defendant oe or Jane I	emmonv allh may eailh - P cor Type <u>blice, T</u> ncy Rep priate b med de twhose twhose twhose	vealth Appro require that the con lease Print or Type ) ROOP D. MERCER ( ROOP D. MERCER ( Nox) fendant wholives name is unknown name and popul	Ved Disapprove mplaint, arrest warran ) (Signature 708321/00422 (PSP/MPOETC at Subdivision) at the address set n to me but who is lar designation or n	el ed because: nt affidavit, or b e of Attorney fo - Assignad Aff forth above described as tickname is u	oth be approved by the a r Commonwealth) lant ID Number & Badge <u>PAP&amp;P5700</u> (Police Age	(torney for the (	r Commonweal(h p (Dale)	
office of the Attorne The altorney for the iling, Pa,R,Crlm,P,50 (Name of Attorney for (Name of (Name of (Name	Commonwa 07.) for Commonwa AIG - Please Print A STATE PO riment or Age check appro the above hal the defendant the defendant oe or Jane I	emmonv allh may eailh - P cor Type <u>blice, T</u> ncy Rep priate b med de twhose twhose twhose	vealth Appro require that the con lease Print or Type ) ROOP D. MERCER ( ROOP D. MERCER ( Nox) fendant wholives name is unknown name and popul	Ved Disapprove mplaint, arrest warran ) (Signature 708321/00422 (PSP/MPOETC at Subdivision) at the address set n to me but who is lar designation or n	ed because: ed because: nt affidavit, or b e of Attorney fo - Assigned Aff forth above described as atckname is u <u>302</u> on Code) QI	oth be approved by the a r Commonwealth) lant ID Number & Badge <u>PAP&amp;P5700</u> (Police Age	(torney for the 0 (torney for the 0 (torney for the 0 (torney ORI Number (torney ORI Number) (torney ORI Number)	r Commonwealth p (Date) er)	- san as Dø

.

#### . . 1 0004 30 AEDM

•	12:45PM			<b>Å</b>	P	OLICE		6982 11NAL	COMPL	AINT
Docket Number	-(	Date Filed 07/03/2024	OTN/Live Scal	n Number	Complai D39E9X	nt Numb 18313	er		Number 1835276	3 
Defendant Name	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	First DASHAWN		Middle DALE DEP			Last		GI.	
The acts committed I	by the accused	are described below	with each Act of	f Assembly o		llegedly			riate. When	there is
(Set forth a brief sum	mary of the fac lhout more, is n	ts sufficient to advise not sufficient. In a sun	the defendant (	- of the nature -	of the offe e specific	nsə(s) cl səclion(s	harged, A s) and sul	citation ( osection(	to the statul s) of the sta	e(s) tute(s)
Inchoate Offense	Altempt 18 901 A	Solicitati 18 902		onspiracy 18 903	Number	of Victir	ns Age 60	or Olde	ľ	
Lead? Offense # YES 1	Section 2502	Subsection A	PA Sta 18	lute (Tille)	Count 1	Grade H1	NCIC OF 0999	fense Co	de UCR/N	IBRS
PennDOT DAT/	Number			Interstate I NO	ndicator	Safety 2 NO	lone		Work 2 NO	Zone
Statute Description (Inc MURDER OF THE I										
									-	
Inchoate Offense	Attempt	Solicitati		onspiracy	Number	of Victin	ns Age 60	) or Olde	r	
Inchoate Offense Lead? Offense #	<u>18 901 A</u> Section	18 902 / Subsection	PA Sta	onspiracy 18 903 Lute (Title)	Count	Grade			r de UCR/N	IIBRS
Lead? Offense # NO 2	18 901 A Section 2702	- 18 902 / Subsection A1	a lu .	18 903	Count 1	Grade	NCIC OF 1315			
Lead? Offense # NO 2 Pennpor PATA (frapplicable) Statute Description (Inc	18 901 A Section 2702	18 902 / Subsection A1	A PA Sta 18	18 903 tute (Title) Interstate In NO	Count 1 ndicator	Grade F1 Safety 2 NO	NCIC Of 1315 Ions	fense Co	de UCR/N Work2	

Jul. 3.2024	12:45PM			<b>Å</b> .	P	OLICE	No. 6982	P. 3 COMPLAINT
Docket Number	4	Date Filed 07/03/2024	OTN/Live Sca F10058834	n Number	Complai D39E9)	int Numbe (B313	er Incident PA 2024	Umber 5 835276
Defendant Name		First DASHAWN		Middle DALE DEP	REE		Last WATKINS	GIA.
		are described belov		f Assembly or		liegedly v		iate. When there is
	Attompt	should be number	-	iy Conspiracy	Numbo	r of Victim	is Age 60 or Older	<u> </u>
Inchoate Offense	<u>18 90</u> 1 A	18 902	A 🖓	<u>18 903</u> atute (Title)	•			
_ead? Offense # NO 3	Section 5510	Subsection	18	. ,	Count 1	M2 4	NCIC Offense Co 4804	
PennDOISDAT	A Acc <u>ident</u> Number			Interstate In NO	dicalor	Safely Z	one	Work Zone NO
	clude the name of	statute or ordinance):		,				
Acts of the accused as		Offense:						
				•				
Inchoate Offense	Attempt 18 901 A	Solicita		onspiracy 18 903	Numbe	r of Victim	is Age 60 or Oldei	
ead? Offense #	Section	Subsection	PA Ste	itute (Title)	Count		NCIC Offense Co 4604	de UCR/NIBRS
NO   4 Penndot dati	4910 Accident	<u> 1</u>	18	Interstate In	dicator	Safety Z		Work Zone
(if applicable)	Nümber	statute or ordinance):		NO		NO		NO
TAMPER WITH/FA	BRICATE PHY	SICAL EVIDENCE					·	
Acts of the accused as			bolioving that	an official nr	oceadin	r or Inve	stigation is pend	ling or about to be
instituted, dld alte	r, destroy, cor	nceal or remove ar	ny record, docu	iment or thin	g with th	ne intent	to impair Its veri	ty or availability in
such proceeding ( homicide and did	or Investigatio	n, TOWIT; THE DE	FENDANT did	remove the v a body and t	rictim's t elongin	body and ne - all in	belongings from violation of Se	n the scene of a ction 4910(1) of the
PA Crimes Code,		·				<b>0</b> ~		
						·		

#### Jul. 3. 2024 12:45PM

### POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

P. 4

No. 6982

<b>`</b>		~~~~~				$\mathcal{S}$
Dockel Number		OTN/Live Scan Number F10058834	Complaint Number D39E9XB313		nt Number 24-835276	N
Defendant Name	Defendant's First Nar DASHAWN	me Middle Nar DALE DEI		Last Name WATKINS	Ŋ	- Y

2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have made.

- I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or Information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S.§4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
- 4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 through 4
- 5. I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statute cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the issuing authority, and attached.)

07/03/24 :\_\_\_\_ (Date) (Signature (ffiant) 5-#10297 MOAL AND NOW, on this date, 3 JUL I certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified. An affidavil of probable cause must be completed before a warrant cap be issued.

5-<u>3-07</u>

(Magisterial District Court Number)

(Issuing Authority)



#### 



Docket Number $(\mathcal{H} - 330 - 24)$	Date Filed 07/03/2024	OTN/Live Scan Number F10068834	Complaint Number D39E9XB313	Incident Number PA 2024-835276/	<sup>9</sup> //
Defendant Name	First DASHAWN	Middle DALE DEI		ast 🛛 🗸 VATKINS	
	<b>_</b>				68832

#### **AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE**

Your Afflants are Members of the Pennsylvania State Police, Troop D Criminal Investigation Unit, Mercer Station.

On 06/25/2024 at approximately 1431 hours, Sharon Police Department responded to 343 Cedar Avenue for the report of a missing juvenile. The juvenile's father reported that his son (here after referred to as victim), 14 yea, was missing. the father advised that he and his younger son had left his residence on 06/22/2024 to visit a family member and stay in Greenville, PA for several days. He advised that he last spoke with the victim on 06/22/2024 in the evening by phone. He related that the victim told him that he was going to spend the night at a friend's residence, however, the identity of the friend he was going to stay with is unknown. The father advised that he has not been able to reach his son by phone since then. He advised that no other family members or friends have had any contact with the victim since the early morning hours of 06/23/2024. The father advised that his son has never done anything like this before and that this is very abnormal.

On 06/26/2024, a known juvenile friend of the victim was interviewed. She advised that the victim was at her residence on 06/22/2024 until around 2100 or 2130 hours. She related that the victim left to walk home to his residence. She advised that around 0230 hours on 06/23/2024, the victim posted an image on Snapchat of a dark roadway and made a statement indicating that he was out for a late-night walk to clear his mind. She related that she had sent the victim a message to see if he was ok. She related that he responded once to her indicating that he was ok but had not responded to her any further after she tried to have more conversations with him. She advised that she had been unable to reach him since that time.

As of 07/01/2024, no viable leads have been established to date which would indicate anyone has seen or had any contact with the victim since the early morning hours of 06/23/2024. No cellular activity has been observed transmitting from the victim's cellular account either.

I, TPR. TYLER CRAIG BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVITARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.

	<u>,</u>	(Sigr	nature of Affiant)	
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this	<u><u><u></u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u></u>	JULY	2024	יג <i>צ</i> י 
Date	CAR	, Magisterial Distr	ict Judge	
My commission expires first Monday of Janua	rv. 2028			
.,,				



POLICE CRIMINAL CUMPLAINT

Docket Number	Date Filed	OTN/Live Scan Numb	Der Complaint Number	Incident Number	GIAL S
CK-330-24	07/03/2024	F10058834	D39E9XB313	PA 2024-835276	
Defendant Name	First DASHAWN	Middle DALE	e E DEPREE	Last WATKINS	- A

#### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

Location data obtained from the victim's cellular provider indicates that he may have left the area of his residence at 343 Cedar Avenue and traveled in the direction of Budd Street and Sr 62 In the City of Sharon between 0300 and 0340 hours (EST) on 06/23/2024. Data obtained from the victim's cellular provider indicates that his cellular phone has been off since the early morning hours of 06/23/2024 at approximately 0340 hours. Video footage was obtained from a business and residence near this location depicted a person consistent in clothing and physical description as the victim traveling on foot south on Dock Street and then West on Budd Street. The person observed walking in this video appears to be utilizing a cell phone which is observed in his hand as the screen is observed to be on. This subject is walking slowly and pausing frequently which seems to be consistent with waiting for someone or attempting to meet up with someone. No other persons have been observed on foot in the area during this time period. The victim is observed to remain in the area of the canoe launch near Budd Street and SR 62 for a period of time. The last known location of the victim's cellular device appears to be in this area at around 0340 hours on 06/23/2024. Family members report that the victim utilizes his cell phone on a consistent basis and uses Snapchat in addition to traditional call/text to communicate. To date, the victim's cellular phone has not been located.

On 06/25/2024, Hermitage Police Department was dispatched to respond to the area of Shenango Lake in Clark Borough, Mercer County. Dismembered human remains were recovered in and partially in the water. Over the next week, various dismembered human remains have been recovered in the area surrounding Shenango Lake at various remote locations. Evaluation and analysis of the human remains by the Mercer County Coroner have confirmed the remains to be that of the victim. Evaluation by a forensic pathologist indicates that the victim was dismembered by some type of cutting instrument. Upon completion of the autopsy of several of the recovered remains, the Coroner's Office has ruled the cause of death to be sharp force trauma to the head and the manner of death is homicide.

Phone records and video surveillance from local businesses and residences show the victim traveling to the area of the canoe launch located along the Shenango River under the Budd Street overpass in the early morning hours of 06/23/2024 just before the victim's phone stops communicating with cellular towers indicating it is either shut off or destroyed. Numerous video surveillance systems from nearby locations were used to trace the movement of a vehicle during this same time period which enters into and the exits the canoe launch around the time the victim's phone last communicated with cellular towers in this area. It was found that the aforementioned vehicle traveled from the Riverwalk Apartment Complex onto Sterling Avenue and then turned east on Budd Street. The vehicle then travels across the bridge on Budd Street and turns left into the canoe launch area, traveling west on Budd Street, then north on Sterling Avenue before turning into the Riverwalk Apartment Complex Building A located at 335 Sterling Avenue, Sharon, PA. Video evidence indicates that after the vehicle leaves the canoe launch, the victim is not observed leaving the area.

Video surveillance footage was recovered from the interior entranceways/hallways of building A of the Riverwalk Apartment for the early morning hours of 06/23/2024. A light skinned black male (later identified as DaShawn WATKINS) was observed carrying a large duffle bag which appears to be empty out of the apartment just prior to the time of the victim's last known phone and video activity. This is consistent with the vehicle leaving the parking lot and traveling to the cance launch area. Of note, the video evidence indicates that WATKINS took this duffle bag with him to make initial contact with the Victim on 06/23/24. WATKINS is then observed returning approximately twenty to twenty-five minutes later again carrying the duffle bag which is apparently heavy and awkward- again consistent in timeline with the vehicle returning to the Riverwalk parking lot from the cance launch area. WATKINS is observed carrying this bag into the first floor of the apartment building on the security camera footage. WATKINS was observed placing the duffle bag on the floor just inside the main fire door of the hallway and then again placing it on the floor just outside of apartment #111. What appears to be blood in the video footage is observed on the floor in the area

(Signature of Affiant) Page 2 of 4 TAL How to



# POLICE CRIIVINAL CUIVIPLAINT

						<u> </u>	1.
Docket Number CK - 330 - 24	Date Filed 07/03/2024	OTN/Live Scar F10058834	n Number	Complaint Number D39E9XB313		zident Number 4 2024-835276	$N_{\lambda}$
Defendant Name	First DASHAWN		Middle DALE DEP	REE	Last WATK	NS 🖁 💊	
		a a a a a				41	~ ~ ~

#### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

where WATKINS placed the large duffle bag in the hallway. WATKINS is observed returning shortly after to these locations in the hallway, at one point wearing different clothing, carrying a cloth used for cleaning efforts. WATKINS is observed attempting to clean the areas of suspected blood along his entry route.

The interior video from Riverwalk also depicts WATKINS then leaving and returning to the complex on 06/23/24 carrying a shopping bag. Later, in the early hours of 06/24/24, WATKINS is observed to make multiple trips out of the apartment complex carrying multiple bags and garbage bags.

Troopers responded to this area of the complex upon observing this footage and secured the entranceway/hallway and exterior of apartment #111. It was observed that there was what appears to be blood staining in locations where WATKINS placed the duffle bag on the floor. An occupant of the apartment was contacted and advised that this spartment is rented/occupied by DaShawn WATKINS and this individual had just recently moved in with WATKINS. WATKINS was identified via rental records at the apartment as well to be the tenant. WATKINS's appearance and description is consistent with the male observed in the video footage from Riverwalk Apartment bringing the large bag in, engaging in cleaning efforts, coming in with a shopping bag, and leaving with multiple bags.

On 07/02/2024 at approximately 1905 hours, WATKINS returned to his residence at 275 Sterling Avenue and was detained by officers at the scene. Upon taking WATKINS into custody, a large cut was observed on WATKINS left hand that had been treated with stitches and appeared to be healing at this time.

On 07/02/24 at approximately 1930 hours, WATKINS was interviewed in the Sharon Police Interview Room. He identified that he lived at 335 Sterling Ave, A111, Sharon PA 16146. WATKINS related that recently, on a weekend, he had used the Grindr App to arrange a meet up with an individual. This was to have been the only recent Grindr meet. This individual was to be previously unknown to WATKINS and was described to match the likeness of the victim. WATKINS advised that he had sexual contact with this male at a location off E Broadway Avenue. The male was to have walked to this location while WATKINS had driven. When asked if he may have met the individual at the canoe launch, WATKINS denied stopping in this area. He then advised that he may have stopped in the area of the bridge to coordinate his meet up but denied pulling into the canoe area. He later advised that it was possible that his vehicle pulled into the canoe launch but advised that his memory was poor, and he had issues with it. WATKINS advised that following his meeting of this male, he had returned to his residence. WATKINS denied that the male ever came with him back to the apartment. He advised that he had taken a large rolling luggage bag inside his apartment that was to have been left in the vehicle from a vacation from approximately a month ago. He claimed the bag was light and that he carried it instead of rolling it.

WATKINS advised that he cut his hand on a piece of sheet metal while searching for reptiles. This was found to be in conflict with the information that he provided to another known source as to the origin of the injury to his hand. WATKINS advised that he had gone to hospital to receive stitches for his hand after his Grindr meetup as the cut continued to open up from this described incident with the sheet metal. It was observed that WATKINS's hand had two cuts that had received stitches.

On 07/02/24, a search warrants were executed on 335 Sterling Ave, Apt A111 (the residence of WATKINS) as well as the Riverwalk A Building common areas. Positive preliminary tests for blood were discovered in the hallway leading to WATKINS's apartment in the area where video depicts WATSON setting down the large luggage bag after returning from the canoe launch. Inside of the apartment, there were positive preliminary tests for blood at multiple locations including in the bathroom as well as underneath the bathroom flooring. A receipt from 06/23/24 was found to indicate the purchase of a saw. A saw with exchangeable blades, which was consistent with listed saw on the receipt, was recovered at the scene. One of the exchangeable blades for this saw was missing.

(Signature of Affiant) Page 3 of 4 The form

Jul.	3.	2024	12:	47PM
V U I I	~	2021	14.	1 1 1 111

#### POLICE CRIMINAL WIPL AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

AINT

•								
CK-330-24	Date Filed 07/03/2024	OTN/Live Scar F10058834	Number	Complaint Number D39E9XB313		Incident Number PA 2024-835276	'Y	
Defendant Name	First DASHAWN		Middle DALE DEPI	REE	Last WA	TKINS	3 202	
	AFFIDAVIT of F	PROBABLE	CAUSE	CONTINUAT	ON		2	5 <sup>4</sup> .

## It is respectfully requested that WATKINS be made to answer to the charges brought against him.

22 1.004 (Signalure of Affiant) Page 4 of 4 TPAL Mour # 1005-7